City of Le Roy, County of McLean State of Illinois

RESOLUTION NO. 03-07-01-60

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF A CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LE ROY THIS 21ST DAY OF JULY, 2003.

PRESENTED:	JULY 21ST, 2003
PASSED:	JULY 21 ST , 2003
APPROVED:	JULY 21 ST , 2003
RECORDED:	JULY 21 ST , 2003
PUBLISHED:	JULY 21 ST , 2003

In pamphlet form

Voting "aye" (8) Voting "nay" (0)

The undersigned being the duly qualified and elected City Clerk of the City of Le Roy does hereby certify that this document constitutes the publication in pamphlet form, in connection with the pursuant to Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code, of the above-captioned resolution and that such resolution was presented, passed, approved, recorded and published as above stated.

(SEAL)

arum

City Clerk of the City of Le Roy, McLean County, Illinois

Dated: July 21, 2003

RESOLUTION NO. <u>03-07-01-60</u>

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF A CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER

Whereas, there has been presented to and there is now before the meeting of the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Le Roy, McLean County, Illinois at which this Resolution is adopted, the form of "An Intergovernmental Agreement for the hiring of a Code Compliance Officer", to be entered into be and between the City of Le Roy and the City of El Paso.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LE ROY, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the form of the Agreement by and between the City of Le Roy and the City of El Paso, in substantially the form thereof which has been presented to and is now before the meeting of the Corporate Authorities at which this Resolution is adopted, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That for and on behalf of the City of Le Roy, the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Agreement with the City of El Paso, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized to attest to the same, with such changes and revisions in the form of each of such Agreements as may be approved by such Mayor, such execution or acceptance thereof, as the case may be, to constitute conclusive evidence of such approval of any and all such changes or revisions therein from the form of the Agreement as presented to and now before the meeting of the Corporate Authorities at which this Resolution is adopted.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Le Roy, Illinois upon the motion by <u>Gary Koerner</u>, seconded by <u>Dawn Thompson</u>, By a roll call vote on the 21st day of July, 2003, as follows:

ALDERMEN ELECTED 8 ALDERMEN PRESENT 7

Voting Aye:

John Haney, Dawn Thompson, Dave McClelland, Theresa O'Hare, Gary Koerner, Butch Cook, Jerry Henson,

Voting Nay: $\underline{0}$

Absent: Chad Farischon

Abstain: None

Other:

<u>None</u>

and deposited and filed in the office of the City Clerk in said municipality on the $\underline{21st}$ day of $\underline{July}, \underline{2003}$.

Sue Marcum, City Clerk of the City of Le Roy, McLean County, Illinois

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Le Roy, Illinois, this <u>21st</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2003.

Robert Rice, Mayor of the City of Le Roy, McLean County, Illinois

ATTEST: (SEAL)

Sue Marcum, City Clerk of the City of Le Roy, McLean County, Illinois

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) ss: COUNTY OF MCLEAN)

I, Sue Marcum, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and elected City Clerk of the City of Le Roy, McLean County, Illinois, and as such City Clerk that I am the keeper of the records and files of the Mayor and the City Council of said City.

I do further certify that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution entitled:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF A CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER

I do further certify said resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Le Roy at a regular meeting on the 21st day of July, 2003, and prior to the making of this certificate the said resolution was spread at length upon the permanent records of said city where it now appears and remains as a faithful record of said resolution in the record books.

Dated this 21st day of July, 2003.

10 Marcum

City Clerk

(SEAL)

CERTIFICATE

I, Sue Marcum, certify that I am the duly elected and acting municipal clerk of the City of Le Roy, McLean County, Illinois.

I further certify that on July 21, 2003, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved **Resolution No. 03-07-01-60** entitled:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF A CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER

Which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of **Resolution No. 03-07-01-60**, including the Resolution and a cover sheet there of was prepared, and a copy of such Resolution was posted at the municipal building, commencing on **July 21st**, **2003** and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Resolution were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated at Le Roy, Illinois this 21st day of July, 2003.

(SEAL)

Marcum

Municipal Clerk